
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris 
Councillor Philip Peake 
Councillor Jenni Clutten 
Councillor Suzannah Clarke 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Alan Till 
 

  Paul Dale 
 Richard King 
 Mike Robinson 
 David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 15 November 2011 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 5 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

6 - 8 

3. Draft Annual Audit Letter 
 

9 - 22 

4. Review of Half Year Financial Position - 2011/12 
 

23 - 43 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

44 - 58 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Report 
 

59 - 62 

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

63 

8. Update Report to the Cost and Use of Consultants and Senior Interim 
Managers at London Borough of Lewisham 
 

64 - 71 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\4\ai00002473\$bcu2pf23.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 November 2011 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Panel agrees the Minutes of the meeting, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 20 September 2011. 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\4\ai00002473\$bcu2pf23.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

Minutes 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, 
SE6 4RU at 6.15p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Harris (Chair) Councillor Peake (Vice Chair) Councillors Clutten, and Mallory  
 
Also Present, Councillor Maslin 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke and Till 
 
Independent Members 
 
David Webb  
Richard King 
 
Audit Commission 
 
Sue Exton     - District Auditor  
     
Geoffrey Banister                - Audit Manager 
 
RSM Tenon Ltd 
 
Chris Harris    -  Director of Internal Audit 
 
Officers 
 
Janet Senior                        -         Executive Director for Resources 
Conrad Hall    - Head of Business Management and Service Support 
David Austin     - Interim Head of Audit & Risk  
Richard Lambeth   - Group Manager - Accounting 
 
Observer 
 
Mike Robinson  
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. MINUTES (page 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 22 June 2011, which was open to the press 
and public, be confirmed and signed. 
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (page  

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\4\ai00002473\$bcu2pf23.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
2.1 

 
The Chair declared a personal non prejudicial interest as a 
member of the Board of Lewisham Park Housing Association. 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE 2010/11 
ACCOUNTS 
 

 

3.1 Sue Exton, District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the 
report. She highlighted that an update of the Annual Governance 
report had been tabled. She added that work was ongoing on 
the financial statements and the highlighted amendments had 
been agreed with officers. Sue Exton informed members that 
she was currently working on the property plant and equipment 
report, which she received in September, to support the financial 
statements. She said she was in discussion with the Executive 
Director for Resources about the timetable for completion.    
 

 
 
 

3.2 Sue Exton said that the report included a list of amendments 
agreed up to 12 September and the supplementary summary 
report circulated at the meeting included further adjustments 
agreed since the report was prepared. Work was ongoing on 
property plant and equipment, PFI schemes, the cash flow 
statement financial instrument and investments. The Chair 
asked Sue Exton if the issues she had highlighted would make 
any material difference to the accounts and was told that there 
were some, but the audit team were focusing their attention to 
these. She added that there was a risk that the 30th September 
deadline might not be met.  
 

 

3.3 The Chair asked what the consequences of not meeting the 
deadline were, and how many other Councils were likely not to 
meet the deadline. Sue Exton advised that the Audit 
Commission would publish a list of those bodies who did not 
meet the deadline. The Executive Director for Resources said 
that they were working towards meeting the 30th September 
deadline, but the Audit Commission might not be able to audit 
the figures that had been provided by the Council because of the 
timeframe. Sue Exton added that to ensure everything was in 
place, they would need to have received the final statement by 
this time. The Executive Director for Resources informed 
members that there were a number of things outstanding, but 
most of them were straightforward and could be resolved quite 
easily. She added that issues might arise on gains and losses on 
assets as this was a complex issue, but both teams would try 
their best to resolve this or reach a compromise. 
 

 

3.4 Sue Exton said that she was pleased to report that both teams 
had made very good progress on the audit provision to the 
pension funds and all issues had been resolved. She added that 

 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\4\ai00002473\$bcu2pf23.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

Lewisham has yet to use a separate Bank Account for the 
Pension Funds. The Executive Director for Resources said this 
had been done. Sue Exton added that the Pension Fund should 
remain separate from the Council’s Accounts and the Council 
should ensure that transfers were made in keeping with 
regulations. The Chair asked when the final sign off would take 
place and was told that it would be in a week’s time. It was noted 
that the final report would be agreed by the Executive Director 
for Resources and the Chair of the Audit Panel, and this would 
be circulated to members of the Audit Panel for information. The 
Executive Director for Resources said that it had been a difficult 
time. Changes to the reporting systems and significant re-
organisation within the finance team had all added to the 
complexity of the audit.  
 

 RESOLVED i. that the Annual Governance Report, 
and the covering officer’s report  be 
noted. 

ii. that the Chair of the Audit Panel and 
the Executive Director for Resources 
agree the final report; this report to be 
circulated to other members of the 
Audit Panel. 

 

 
 
 
 
ED 
Resources 
 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

4.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. He 
informed members that there was one outstanding report from 
last year to be completed. The delay was because of additional 
testing being requested. Members noted that the 2011/12 audit 
plan was in progress. The Chair asked whether Lewisham Park 
Housing had been given time to provide the necessary 
information. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that default 
notices had been issued in line with the conditions of the 
contract, and the contract could be terminated if issues were not 
addressed. The Executive Director for Resources said that the 
Council would continue to work with the Housing Association to 
support them to achieve compliance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ED 
Resources 

4.2 The Chair said he had noticed that the ICT Infrastructure was 
still high risk, as in the previous year. The Interim Head of Audit 
& Risk said that the risk was being closely monitored, and it was 
expected to come down once the telephone system was 
assessed as stable. The Chair asked why Employee Relations 
and Litigation were red. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said 
that this was because of the uncertainties created by re-
structuring and organisational changes within the Council, and 
recognising the wider pressures in respect of public sector 
employment terms and conditions, and pensions currently being 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\4\ai00002473\$bcu2pf23.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

negotiated. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

         5. 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk informed members that the 
levels of cases were rising and to cover the additional caseload 
the team’s risk assessment arrangements were improving. The 
Chair asked what Lewisham’s performance was in uncovering 
fraud in comparison with other London Boroughs. The Interim 
Head of Audit & Risk said that Lewisham was third of 27 in terms 
of the number of benefit sanctions per officer for 2010/11. They 
expected this to be slightly lower because the Council has 
reduced the service and was considering fewer cases but 
targeting the bigger issues.  
 
The Chair asked if officers were still working with local papers to 
raise awareness of these cases. It was noted that officers were 
working closely with the local media. At the request of the Chair, 
the Interim Head of Audit & Risk confirmed he would forward the 
June Audit Panel Counter Fraud discussion paper to Councillor 
Maslin for information. The Chair said he was aware of 3 
subletting cases. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said he did 
not know the details of the cases but confirmed more cases than 
this were under investigation in Lewisham. The Chair then asked 
what steps the Council would take against perpetrators. It was 
noted that if the investigation provided sufficient evidence to 
assert sub-letting then the Council, (or their managing agent, 
often Lewisham Homes) would  sought recovery of the tenancy. 
Members were reminded that because subletting was a civil 
offence and not a criminal offence prosecution via the courts 
was not an option. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim 
Head of 
Audit & 
Risk 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

 The meeting ended at  7.15p.m.  
                                                                                  Chair  

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\7\4\ai00002474\$m3cngnkf.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 November 2011 

 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
There are two types of personal interest :-  

(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 

person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the 
majority of in habitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the 
decision. 

 
*Full details of registerable interests appear on the Council’s website. 
 
(“Relevant” person includes you, a member of your family, a close associate, and  
their employer, a firm in which they are a partner, a company where they are a 
director, any body in which they have securities with a nominal value of £25,000 and 
(i) any body of which they are a member, or in a position of general control or 
management  to which they were appointed or nominated by the Council, and  
(ii) any body exercising functions of a public nature, or directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy, including any trade union or political party) where they 
[...]
 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
1
 

Page 22



    

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title REVIEW OF HALF YEAR FINANCIAL POSITION – 2011/12 

Key Decision NO  Item No.  4 

Ward ALL 

Contributors EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

Class PART 1 Date: 23 NOVEMBER 2011 
     

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1. This report provides information to Audit Panel Members on the latest overall 

financial position of the Council for the 2011/12 financial year.  This enables 
them to prepare to scrutinise the full year accounts at year end.  External audit 
have also recommended that it is reported to Members of the panel.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. The Audit Panel is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. DIRECTORATE REVENUE MONITORING 
 
3.1. There was an underspend of £1,717k on Directorate budgets at the end of 

2010/11.  This was transferred to earmarked reserves and thus had no effect 
on the Council’s overall General Fund balance, which remained at £11.511m at 
the year end.   

 
3.2. The council set the budget for 2011/12 at its meeting on 1 March 2011, and 

agreed a managerially challenging package of savings as part of this.  In 
delivering this programme there are inherent risks of delay, which would show 
as an overspend in the current year, and that some savings any prove 
unachievable, which would also create a budget pressure in 2012/13. 

 
3.3. The revenue budget is monitored during the year to ensure that the impact on 

the overall financial position is assessed and action can be taken where 
necessary.  It is regularly reported to the Public Accounts Select Comm
[...]
m) 

Forecast 
(Sept 11) 
(£m) 

Community Services 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Resources 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Children & Young People 62.0 64.8 64.8 

Regeneration 28.5 29.1 29.4 

Customer Services 12.4 12.2 12.2 

Directorates’ Total 113.7 116.9 117.2 

Lewisham Homes 26.1 29.1 29.1 

Grand Total 139.8 146.0 146.3 

 

Page 25



    

6.2. Overall the projects in the Council’s capital programme have spent 18.4% of 
their forecasts for the year as at the end of September (£27m against a forecast 
of £146.3m).  This compares with 33% spend at the same stage of 2010/11.  
This decrease results from a lower number of projects being underway 
compared to the first half of 2010/11, and in particular the Lewisham Homes 2* 
programme of £14m being scheduled for the second half of the year.  
Expenditure is monitored carefully throughout the year, with particular 
emphasis on projects over £0.25m, to ensure that significant under/over spends 
are avoided. 

 
6.3. At the end of 2010/11, the Council’s non current assets were valued at just 

under £1.7bn, as shown in the Statement of Accounts.  During the year, this 
value will increase due to capitalisation of expenditure, however, by the end of 
the year this figure will have changed due to the impact of the annual 
depreciation charges, and the revaluation, impairment and disposal of fixed 
assets. 

 
 
7.       COLLECTION OF COUNCIL TAX 
 
7.1. Collection of Council Tax improved significantly in 2010/11 compared to 

2009/10, with a collection rate of 94.1% compared to 92.7%.  As at 31 August 
2011, this improvement has been sustained, with 43.3% of the total due being 
collected this year compared to 42.7% at the same point last year. 

 
 
8.  CREDITORS 
  
9.1 A crucial factor in the level of creditors is the amount of time the Council takes 

to pay suppliers.  The current target for paying invoices within 30 days of 
receipt of invoice is 100%.  In 2010/11, the actual percentage achieved was 
86.4% (89% in 2009/10).  The Council also has a target of 10 days for paying 
Small and Medium size Enterprises (SME’s).  The current position is as follows 

  

Type of Invoice 
Actual 
2009/10 
% 

Actual 
2010/11 
% 

June 
2011 
% 

Sept 
2011 
% 

Average for 
2011/12 so far 

% 

Commercial 89.0 86.4 88.9 88.0 88.4 

SME’s 41.0 32.0 42.1 50.8 45.2 

  
 
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUES 
 
9.1. As reported to the Panel’s last meeting on 20 September 2011, the external 

audit by the Audit Commission had not been completed at that date.  An initial 
Annual Governance Report (AGR) was included on that meeting’s agenda and 
an updated AGR was tabled at the meeting.   

 

Page 26



    

9.2. The accounts were approved and signed by Council on 21 September 2011, 
subject to the Chair of the Audit Panel and the Executive Director of Resources 
being satisfied that the accounts have been amended as agreed.  They were 
also granted delegated authority to approve and sign an appropriate Letter of 
Representation (LOR) on behalf of the council when this had been done.  This 
letter was signed on 19 October 2011. 

 
9.3. The Audit Commission completed the external audit on 21 October 2011 and 

issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and signed and 
issued the audit certificate on the same date.  

 
9.4. A final updated Annual Governance Report was issued by the Audit 

Commission and is attached to this report at Appendix A.  The Audit 
Commission’s Annual Audit Letter is included as a separate item on this 
agenda. 

 
9.5. The Audit Commission will again issue a Final Accounts Memorandum report, 

which is a working document for officers that highlights the issues identified 
during the recent audit and contains detailed recommendations for further 
improvements in the Council’s financial processes.  Although the report has not 
been issued yet, officers have agreed the draft content and recommendations. 

 
 
10. 2011/12 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND TIMETABLE 
 
10.1. The Statement of Accou
[...]
beth 

 

Revenue Budget 
Monitoring reports 

 1st Floor, 
Town Hall 

Selwyn 
Thompson 

 

Capital Programme 
Monitoring reports 

 1st Floor, 
Town Hall 

Richard 
Lambeth 

 

 
For further information on this report please contact: 
 
Conrad Hall, Head of Business Management and Service Support on 020 8314 8379 
Richard Lambeth, Group Finance Manager, Accounting on 020 8314 3797 
Selwyn Thompson, Group Finance Manager, Budget Strategy on 020 8314 6932 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 

Key Decision No  Item No.   5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Executive Director for Resources 

Class Part 1 Date:    23 November 2011 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress since the last Audit Panel report 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor, and 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The client side of Internal Audit comprises an Interim Head of Audit and Risk and an Internal 

Audit Contract Manager.  

3.2. They contract and supervise the Council’s internal audit service, which has been provided by 

RSM Tenon since September 2008.  In October, following a competitive tendering exercise, 

the contract was renewed for a further three years.   

3.3. The contractor is responsible for completing all the internal audit reviews for the Council (non-

schools and schools) and any consultancy or grant certification work as directed.   

3.4. Under a service level agreement the internal audit service also undertake audits for Lewisham 

Homes and occasionally when requested for some of Lewisham Council’s partners. 

 

4. Internal Audit progress update 

2010-11 

4.1. The audit plan for 2010/11 is completed to final report stage with the exception of one report : 

• Procurement and Purchasing of Goods and Services – this is at the draft review stage  

4.2. This review was commissioned at the end of the previous financial year to look in at some 

potential concerns around the use of manual ordering, receipting of goods and matching of 

credit notes identified from an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team investigation.  The delay arises 

because initial audit testing did not cover the audit scope so additional work was requested.    

   

2011/12 Audit Plan 

4.3. The Regeneration Directorate has now been disbanded and with the exception of parking 

enforcement and transport, and their Divisions are now merged into the new Resources and 

Regeneration Directorate.  The Resources and Regeneration Directorate is referred to in 

shorthand in this report as RRE.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 44



2 

4.4. The table below summarises the number of audits by Directorate for the audit plan for 2011/12 

up to the 31/10/11. 

 

Lead 

Dir. 

Original 

Audit 

Plan 

Audit 

Work 

Added 

Audits 

Pulled 

Current 

Audit 

Plan 

Final 

Reports 

Issued 

Report 

at Draft 

Stage 

Work  in 

Progress 

Work 

Not 

Yet 

Due 

RRE 28 4 1 31 2  3 26 

CUS 12 3 1 14 4  2 8 

COM 5 6 1 10 1  3 6 

CYP 6 1  7 2  3 2 

SCH 32 1  33 8 8 1 16 

TOTAL 83 15 3 95 17 8 12 58 

 

4.5. This shows :  

• 39% of the plan is now in progress 

• 26% of the plan has been completed to draft report stage and 

• 18% of the plan has been completed to final report stage. 

 

4.6. Since the last Audit Panel Meeting in August, there have been eight additional audits 

requested and no cancelled reviews.  These are listed below: 

Dir.  Audit Title Comments 

RRE Schools PFI Part of the Contract and 

Procurement Review 

RRE Risk Maturity New testing programme 

approved.  

COM Younger Adults  Requested by COM 

management – r
[...]
 plan to draft report stage in line with our targets.  We, the 

Council’s internal audit team and the contractor therefore remain confident the audit plan can 

be delivered in the year.  Progress in this important quarter will be monitored by the Internal 

Control Board when they meet on the 20 December. 

 

5. Performance of the contractor 

5.1. One of the ways that the performance of the contractor is measured is by Performance 

Indicators (PIs).  These PIs and targets were agreed at the start of the year.   

No.   Performance Indicator Target 

YTD  

Actual 

YTD to  

Variance 

(+/-) 

1 
Percentage of all draft reports issued against 

audit plan 
27.4% 26.3% (1.1)% 

2 
Percentage of draft audit reports issued within 

15 working days of the exit meeting 
90% 68% (22)% 

3 
Percentage of final reports issued within 10 

working days of agreed draft report    
95% 94.1 (0.9)% 

4 
The average level of client satisfaction to be 

achieved  (out of a score of 5) 
4% 4.5% +0.5% 

5 
Percentage of High & Medium recommendations 

made agreed by management.  
95% 97% +2% 

Page 46



4 

 

5.2. Two of the five PIs targets have been met or exceeded, with three not met.   

• PI 1 – Overall target missed by 1%.  This is a slight deterioration in performance from 

being 2% ahead at the last audit panel report.   The cause of this is the non-schools work 

where the target was missed the target by 13%.  The schools target was exceed by 21%.  

The contractor has assured us that this target will improve and the audit plan will be met.  

• PI 2 -  The target for this PI was missed by 22%.  This is an improvement from the last 

audit panel meeting where this PI was missed by 27%.   See also comments at 4.10 

above and 6.3 below for some of the anecdotal pressures influencing this target. 

• PI 3 -  This target was missed by 1% and has declined by over 10% since the last Audit 

Panel.  We have raised this with the contractor and continue to monitor their perf
[...]
Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 November 2011 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 
 

  
1 Update Report to the Cost and Use of Consultants and Senior Interim Managers 

at London Borough of Lewisham 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Agenda Item 8

Page 64

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Draft Annual Audit Letter
	4 Review of Half Year Financial Position - 2011/12
	Appendix - Review of Half Year Financial Position 2011/12

	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Anti Fraud and Corruption Report
	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Update Report to the Cost and Use of Consultants and Senior Interim Managers at London Borough of Lewisham



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 23 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris, Philip Peake, Suzannah Clarke and Alan Till 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenni Clutten and Councillor Jim 
Mallory 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 June 
2011, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed, subject to 
amendments from Geoffrey Banister, Audit Manager. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The Chair declared a personal non prejudicial interest as a member of the Board 
of Lewisham Park Housing Association. 
 

3. Draft Annual Audit Letter 
 
Sue Exton, District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the report. She said that 
the arrangements agreed at the last Audit Panel for signing off the audit worked 
well, and they were able to complete the audit successfully by giving an 
unqualified opinion and VFM conclusion on 21 October 2011. She added that the 
Annual Audit letter included a number of items that had already been reported at 
the last meeting. Sue Exton informed members that on 12 December, both the 
Audit Commission and Finance Team would be meeting to discuss what both 
teams could do better to ensure that future deadlines were adhered to.  
 
The Chair said that Mike Robinson, Independent Member of the Panel would like 
officers to tell the Panel what lessons they had learnt from this year’s outcome, 
and what need to change. He had suggested that Panel members might want to 
request a report on what the process would be for the coming year. The Head of 
Business Management and Service Support said that both teams had already 
started reflecting on what had worked well and things that could have been done 
better. He added that officers would be happy to provide a report that would 
outline next year’s process for the panel. The Chair said that he was pleased that 
the end result was satisfactory.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. that the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
ii. that a report outlining the process for next year’s External Audit be 

brought to the next Audit Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

2 

4. Review of Half Year Financial Position - 2011/12 
 
The Head of Business Management and Service Support introduced the report. 
The Chair asked what the difference was between table 1 and 2  and was told that 
table 2 reflected the estimated achievement of savings Council had agreed for 
2012, whilst table 1 showed the latest budget monitoring position for the year. The 
Chair also asked what the current situation was on parking and was told that the 
Council was approximately £1/2m short of its target. He said that was partly 
because people’s behaviour may have changed in the current economic climate. 
 
He added that although officers had anticipated the changes they had proved to 
be greater than anticipated. The Head of Business Management and Service 
Support stated that the overall trend was that parking figures were falling and this 
could be because people were giving up second cars, and/or being very careful 
where they park. Councillor Clarke said that officers should look at offering flexible 
parking arrangements, e.g., granting visitors 2 hours parking instead of half a day, 
which a lot of people viewed as wasting money.         
               
The Chair asked why the Customer Services Directorate had a £325k variance. In 
response the Head of Business Management and Service Support said that some 
assumptions were made for the spare recyclable waste market when the new 
recyclable contract come into effect. He added that there would be substantial 
reduction in cost once the contract starts in December. It was noted that all the 
spare capacity on recyclables were not traded as expected. The Chair also asked 
officers whether the 10 days target for paying Small and Medium sized Enterprises 
was unrealistic, as this target had never been met. David Webb said that as he 
was aware that officers had informed the Panel at a previous meeting that this 
target had been set by the government, hence it could not be amended locally. He 
asked when the electronic system would be in place, and was informed that 
officers were currently working on adapting the system for Lewisham. They expect 
it to be working in the new year. It was noted that officers were being very careful 
to ensure they get it right.  
 
Councillor Peake asked whether the collection rate of Council Tax had increased 
because the economic climate was such that more people were on benefits. The 
Head of Business Management and Service Support replied that this was not the 
case. He added that the increase was because of improvement in the systems 
used. He said the Council now have a strong collection point, and efficient and 
effective collection systems have been put in place. Also officers have a 
commitment to take robust action if necessary against those who default in their 
payments.  
 
 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report, and informed members 
that officers were progressing with the Audit Plan, with 40% of the plan underway, 
and 20% at draft report stage. He added that officers had hoped to have made 
more progress but this had not been possible. The Interim Head of Audit and Risk 
said they would continue to monitor the arrangements very closely. The Panel 
noted that there had been eight additional audits added to the plan since their last 
meeting. 



 

 

 

3 

 
The Panel was also informed that only two of the five contractor’s targets had 
been met. Officers stressed that they were careful that quality was not being 
compromised.  Members were assured that both internal and external staff were 
constantly monitoring developments on a weekly basis. Chris Harris added that if 
necessary additional resources would be provided within the agreed budgets to 
ensure the plan was  delivered in full to draft report stage by the end of the 
financial year. The Chair asked the Internal Audit provider whether Council officers 
were providing them with quality material. Chris Harris informed members that the 
material provided was good but because of the organisational changes within the 
council this had on occasion slowed the process. He said that the internal auditors 
do not always keep to their timetable either, but both sides were committed to 
meet the deadline. The Interim Head of Audit and Risk said that officers would 
continue to track the recommendations to ensure compliance takes place. The 
Chair requested that officers inform members if anything significant happened that 
would affect the plan. The Chair asked what Direct Payment quoted on page 56, 
appendix 2 referred to and was told that this information would be sent to him as 
soon as possible.  
 
Members were informed that the overdue recommendations listed in appendix 3 of 
the report were being closely monitored and Executive Directors had been sent 
reminders to chase action. The Chair requested that the Head of Information 
Management and Technology should be asked to prepare a written statement for 
the Panel’s next meeting to give them an update on the overdue recommendation 
for the Data Protection Act and the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Report 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk informed members that  the levels of referrals 
and identified allegations had risen slightly. It was noted that officers were aiming 
to improve the number of cases they undertake and close, by engaging with the 
Executive Directors to agree priorities. The Interim Head of Audit and Risk 
informed members that officers were keen to publicise the investigations and their 
benefits to the community.  
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk stated that a Housing Investigator would be 
appointed shortly to tackle social housing fraud and this person would be working 
closely with the Council’s commercial partners namely Pinnacle/Regenta and 
London & Quadrant. He added that a lot of meetings and training sessions had 
already been arranged and some had taken place.  The Chair asked whether the 
cost of the seconded police officer would be equivalent to the benefit he brings to 
the Council. He added that an evaluation should be necessary if a business case 
were to be put forward for the continuation of this service. The Interim Head of 
Audit and Risk said he would monitor this for a possible future case.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local  



 

 

 

4 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be  
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information) Amendments 
(England) Regulations  2006:- 
 
The following is a summary of decisions at the closed meeting. 
 

8. Update Report to the Cost and Use of Consultants and Senior Interim 
Managers at London Borough of Lewisham 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i.    the report be noted.                                            
ii.   an update be brought to the Panel in a year’s time. 
 


